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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

WASHINGTON, D.C.

Adopted by the NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
at its office in Washington, D.C.

     on the 28th day of May, 1997    

   __________________________________
                                     )
   BARRY L. VALENTINE,               )
   Acting Administrator,             )
   Federal Aviation Administration,  )
                                     )
                   Complainant,      )
                                     )    Docket SE-14379
             v.                      )
                                     )
   STEPHEN G. CIMMARUSTI,            )
                                     )
                   Respondent.       )
                                     )
   __________________________________)

ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

NTSB Order EA-4521 (served February 12, 1997) denied an
appeal by the Administrator from the reduction in sanction the
law judge's May 8, 1996 oral initial decision had ordered in this
proceeding.  By petition filed March 8, 1997, respondent, by
counsel, seeks reconsideration not of any issue decided in Order
EA-4521,1 but of our August 15, 1996 decision to deny him leave
to file a late appeal brief in support of, and to perfect, his
challenge to the law judge's violation findings.2  However, since
                    
     1On March 14, 1997, the Board issued an errata to Order EA-
4521 because it mistakenly indicated that the suspension ordered
by the law judge applied to respondent's mechanic certificate as
well as his airman certificate.  To the extent the instant
petition asks for the relief the errata has already accomplished,
the petition is dismissed as moot.

     2The denial, which we referenced in Order EA-4521 at fn. 3,
was issued by the Board's Office of General Counsel under
delegated authority.  See 49 CFR 800.24(b).                 6796A
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the validity of that denial was not before us on the appeal taken
by the Administrator, Order EA-4521 contains no ruling on the
matter for us to reconsider.3

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The petition for reconsideration is dismissed. 

HALL, Chairman, FRANCIS, Vice Chairman, HAMMERSCHMIDT, GOGLIA,
and BLACK, Members of the Board, concurred in the above order.
 

                    
     3If respondent wanted us to re-visit the denial of his
request to be allowed to file his appeal brief out of time, he
should have sought such relief promptly, rather than wait more
than six months to request it in connection with an unrelated
decision on the Administrator's unsuccessful appeal.


